

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3974
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2024


CLEAN FUELS


3974.  SHRI CHAMALA KIRAN KUMAR REDDY:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government plans to make the adoption of clean fuels a mandatory criterion for MSMEs seeking subsidies, and if so, the specific details, including fuel types and compliance requirements;
(b) whether funds have been allocated to support MSMEs in transitioning to clean fuels, particularly for those with limited resources;
(c) the details of any financial assistance or incentives provided in the last five financial years, State/UT-wise particularly in Telangana; and
(d) the expected timeline for implementing this criterion, along with monitoring mechanisms to ensure compliance and accountability?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises does not have any specific plans to make the adoption of clean fuels a mandatory criterion for MSMEs seeking subsidies.

(b) to (d): Government have introduced several initiatives to provide financial assistance to the MSMEs, which also includes support for adoption of clean fuels. These initiatives interalia includes;
MSME Champions Scheme, MSE Green Investment and Financing for Transformation (MSE GIFT),
Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Program (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Fund Trust For Micro
And Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) Scheme and National Program on Energy Efficiency and Technology Upgradation of Bureau of Energy Efficiency (BEE). The details of financial assistance or incentives provided in the last five financial years, State/UT-wise including Telangana is at Annexure-I

            Further, Government of Telangana has come out with incentives like additional 15 % floor area if the MSME has a solar photovoltaic plant installed or if the building has a 3-5 star rating on Green rating for Integrated Habitat Assessment (GRIHA).
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ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
3974 FOR ANSWER ON 19.12.2024.


State-wise margin money subsidy released from FY2019-20 to FY2023-24 under Prime Minister Employment Generation Program (PMEGP):


    Margin Money subsidy released (Rs. Cr)
Sr.
No.

State

   FY2019- FY2020- FY2021- FY2022- FY2023-
    20 21 22 23 24

1 Andaman & Nicobar Island 1.46 1.86 2.39 2.03 1.34
2 Andhra Pradesh 90.42 68.57 100.89 129.3 172
3 Arunachal 3.64 2.33 7.89 7.01 17.65

Pradesh
4 Assam 35.89 49.48 66.6 59.54 64.06
5 Bihar 69.59 72.09 81.7 121.23 191.76
6 Chandigarh 0.29 0.16 0.62 0.45 0.22
7 Chhattisgarh 61.07 60.63 69.41 74.93 76.25
8 Delhi 1.11 1.48 3.15 4.71 3.34
9 Goa 2.44 1.57 2.98 2.91 3.23
10 Gujarat 287.4 206.37 287.05 241.83 321.25
11 Haryana 49.38 55.13 60.93 63.2 73.25
12 Himachal 32.29 33.81 35.51 31.5 36.48

Pradesh
13 Jammu& 111.43 183.06 467.14 239.94 282.5

Kashmir
14 Jharkhand 37.5 38.48 41.88 48.38 51.23
15 Karnataka 106.81 125.11 158.43 161.54 158.62
16 Kerala 53.19 52.26 68.59 73.29 78.82
17 Ladakh -- 11.68 11.82 3.76 5.85
18 Lakshadweep -- 0.15 0.18 0.02 --
19 Madhya 80.47 138.08 209.61 181.3 185.21

Pradesh
20 Maharashtra 112.15 88.44 130.19 132.03 122.05
21 Manipur 20.36 58.99 33.37 14.63 8.11
22 Meghalaya 5.69 5.8 9.74 6.66 7.25
23 Mizoram 10.84 14.12 14.62 13.54 17.55
24 Nagaland 26.5 20.45 24.95 15.35 29.18
25 Odisha 78.09 87.48 113.36 107.32 93.55
26 Puducherry 1.17 1.17 1.44 0.66 0.97
27 Punjab 39.15 50.11 60.18 72.51 90.88
28 Rajasthan 81.75 88.07 90.26 114.19 124.06
29 Sikkim 1.75 1.52 2.14 1.31 4.49
30 TamilNadu 123.48 138.82 164.46 178.92 198.72
31 Telangana* 71.37 63.76 98.46 102.25 108.12
32 Tripura 18.34 18.3 20.84 16.89 14.44
33 Uttar Pradesh 216.52 329.85 411.65 378.66 435.29
34 Uttarakhand 34.4 45.37 39.83 46.32 41.92
35 West Bengal 84.87 74.25 85.4 74.09 74.23

Total 1,950.82 2,188.80 2,977.66 2,722.17 3,093.88


To facilitate the flow of credit to the Micro and Small Enterprises without the hassles of collateral and third party guarantee upto a maximum of Rs. 5 crore,
Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises has been implemented. The Progress report of last 05 years is as follows:


CGTMSE DATA Progress Report under CGTMSE - Year - wise/ State-wise
Sr.
No

States and UTs FY 19-20 FY 20-21  FY 21-22  FY 22-23   FY 23-24
No. of

Guarantees
Approved
Amt (in
Rs. CR)

No. of
Guarantees

Approved
Amt (in
Rs. CR)

No. of
Guarantees

Approved
Amt (in
Rs. CR)

No. of
Guarantees

Approved
Amt (in Rs.
CR)

No. of
Guarantees

Approved
Amt (in
Rs. CR)

1 ANDAMAN &
NICOBAR

264 29.45 329 24.65 374 35.12 495 50.23 600 128.02

2 ANDHRA
PRADESH

50,562 1,556.78 1,63,610 1,559.99 49,848 1,455.81 2,37,520 3,545.04 79,938 5,395.40

3 ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

415 46.95 464 54.98 628 82.10 935 147.36 981 198.06

4 ASSAM 14,070 686.72 12,158 673.19 14,918 1,261.92 21,195 2,155.64 34,556 3,750.23
5 BIHAR 24,531 1,303.32 22,317 1,086.40 24,217 1,661.23 42,360 3,468.26 1,13,262 8,581.95
6 CHANDIGARH 1,778 133.61 1,274 97.07 1,382 159.32 1,706 302.76 2,459 604.31
7 CHHATTISGARH 14,022 705.70 12,970 551.96 9,670 775.50 17,733 1,568.54 25,845 2,968.15
8 DADRA & NAGAR

HAVELI AND
DAMAN & DIU

447 59.36 726 49.74 447 101.19 505 110.82 1,039 276.57

9 DELHI 24,917 2,182.94 12,757 1,557.20 15,810 2,768.64 21,458 4,897.47 35,127 8,526.86
10 GOA 2,594 183.07 2,235 134.84 2,218 173.50 2,826 324.94 4,947 611.01
11 GUJARAT 58,595 3,859.49 40,397 2,959.55 34,929 4,835.69 43,336 8,209.05 1,06,073 19,668.15
12 HARYANA 25,916 1,582.88 18,499 1,217.65 22,285 2,707.15 30,343 5,025.37 48,455 8,553.08
13 HIMACHAL

PRADESH
7,538 436.78 8,572 487.35 10,075 791.91 14,898 1,275.01 20,600 2,079.61

14 JAMMU &
KASHMIR

12,887 416.03 21,371 714.46 38,352 1,295.17 51,431 1,808.31 53,295 2,414.66

15 JHARKHAND 15,340 1,116.03 14,996 859.78 12,953 1,247.08 21,090 2,488.33 34,800 4,432.49
16 KARNATAKA 68,572 4,068.61 50,974 3,225.47 41,028 4,307.51 53,766 7,711.86 1,35,959 14,015.56
17 KERALA 33,739 1,248.12 28,810 1,005.27 18,937 1,104.28 25,761 2,121.07 45,515 4,589.73


18 LADAKH 26 2.46 110 12.37 205 22.85 467 43.59 637 83.57
19 LAKSHADWEEP 52 0.91 72 2.05 11 0.69 25 3.18 7 0.65
20 MADHYA

PRADESH
40,822 2,098.28 60,835 1,893.09 64,108 2,650.99 50,289 5,289.80 75,023 9,568.94

21 MAHARASHTRA 83,709 5,807.82 71,850 4,415.75 56,027 6,839.63 66,055 11,925.53 1,29,892 23,358.76
22 MANIPUR 939 42.25 830 41.16 1,294 101.10 2,268 170.89 1,580 111.31
23 MEGHALAYA 1,153 70.46 1,063 60.31 886 92.75 1,410 160.06 1,693 251.74
24 MIZORAM 473 29.06 431 30.09 1,029 86.33 1,032 73.76 1,232 72.93
25 NAGALAND 917 60.95 1,120 68.40 1,692 139.48 1,813 162.03 1,563 160.09
26 ODISHA 26,167 1,347.05 28,288 1,133.71 25,788 1,801.05 34,081 3,044.90 56,392 6,109.41
27 PUDUCHERRY 1,578 80.41 1,588 66.60 1,013 74.30 1,087 107.18 2,418 232.69
28 PUNJAB 24,542 1,022.21 20,379 865.25 23,172 1,660.53 49,720 4,384.57 81,259 9,631.88
29 RAJASTHAN 41,289 1,997.79 32,883 1,440.58 38,622 2,552.89 72,391 5,366.49 85,848 9,180.39
30 SIKKIM 435 22.92 340 15.50 479 34.00 765 60.55 1,108 101.82
31 TAMILNADU 89,725 4,352.82 61,535 3,343.95 44,897 4,133.60 61,883 7,113.94 1,13,815 15,061.13
32 TELANGANA 39,162 2,211.72 22,021 1,407.78 24,009 1,958.98 29,792 3,502.89 41,940 6,368.05
33 TRIPURA 1,378 53.67 1,673 57.90 2,020 115.09 3,845 207.34 6,523 380.62
34 UTTAR PRADESH 89,271 4,154.02 78,655 3,726.70 86,616 5,628.12 1,30,769 10,742.11 2,47,258 21,199.56
35 UTTARAKHAND 11,158 482.19 9,671 440.95 10,048 629.28 16,296 1,176.64 26,361 2,253.17
36 WEST BENGAL 37,667 2,398.35 29,789 1,617.68 37,033 2,887.09 54,440 6,035.96 1,06,073 11,886.76
TOTAL 8,46,650 45,851.22 8,35,592 36,899.39 7,17,020 56,171.87 11,65,786 1,04,781.46 17,24,073 2,02,807.32


Financial Assistance /Incentives under National program on Energy Efficiency and Technology upgradation of Bureau of Energy Efficiency (BEE)


Name of State 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total
 Andaman & Nicobar  - - - - - -
 Andhra Pradesh  - - 10,00,000 80,00,000 1,63,91,006 2,53,91,006
 Arunachal Pradesh - - - - - -
 Assam  - - - - - -
 Bihar  - - - - - -
 Chandigarh  - - - - - -
 Chhattisgarh - - - - - -
 Delhi  - - - - - -
 Gujarat   - - - - - -
 Haryana   - - 75,00,000 95,00,000 - 1,70,00,000
 Himachal Pradesh - - - - - -
 Jharkhand   - - - - - -
 Karnataka  - - - 2,11,00,000 - 2,11,00,000
 Kerala  - - 72,00,000 1,10,00,000 - 1,82,00,000
 Lakshadweep  - - - - - -
 Madhya Pradesh  - - - 10,00,000 - 10,00,000
 Maharashtra   - - 1,10,00,000 90,00,000 - 2,00,00,000
 Manipur   - - - - - -
 Meghalaya  - - - - - -
 Mizoram  - - - - - -
 Nagaland  - - - - - -
 Odisha  - - - - - -
 Puducherry  - - - - - -
 Punjab   - - - 28,94,000 1,00,00,000 1,28,94,000
 Rajasthan  - - - - - -
 Sikkim  - - - - - -
 Tamil Nadu  - - - - - -
 Telangana   - - - - 60,00,000 60,00,000
 Tripura  - - - - - -
 Uttarakhand   - - - - - -
 Uttar Pradesh   - - - - - -
 West Bengal  - - - 1,02,00,000 - 1,02,00,000
 Total - - 2,67,00,000 7,26,94,000 3,23,91,006 13,17,85,006

